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not come prepared for this oroad question as to how our trade quantities have been influenced.

SHR1 JYOTIRMOY BOSU- The
Commerce Minister requires preparation for this It does not require any preparation

MR SPEAKER The question was whether the first round of Indo-Soviet grade talks ended 1n Moscow recently;
if so, the facts thereof, and what would be the total tuinover ot the trade Ltt-
ween the two countries during 1974-75

SHRI PILOO MODY It is a futtle exercise We ask supplementaries on the replies, not on the questions That 1s parliamentary procedure

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU I thought the Mmister should know these things

MR SPEAKER
Sale of Smuggled Goods
*184. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH:

Will the Muster of FINANCE be pleased to state

Next gquestion

ta) whethi+ the ¢ ¢d smuggled goods ate bemng sold to eonsumers thiough the cooprrative stores and other agencies; and

(b) if so, whether this selling of smuggled gonds 1> creating a taste or liking for goods only available through smuggling?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE)
{ay Confiscated smuggled goods ate sold to consumers through Cooperative Societies and Canteens run bv Central and State agencies and also by public auction 1estricied to actual users and quota holders

(b) Yes, Su This 15 a possibility Steps to be taken for dealing with this problem are under examination

Wt e feg Fmatew & Fan wrt deex faeigre g OF A e
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“If so, whether this selling of smuggled goods 1is creating a taste or liking ioy goods only availabie through smugghng?”

T WA WEEH TET Y

“Yes, Sir This 15 a possibility Steps to be taken for dealing with this problem are under consideration"”
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SHR1 PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE Part (a) of the question 1s whethe: the selling ot smupgled goods 18 creating o taste or liking for goods which alre smuggled, particularly things like watches, electric gadgets etc My reply 1s ‘Yes, there is the posability’ If the hon member wanty to know that other possibili-
tie ate there he should put the question

st vudy g wE g o
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-

JEE Let hiym put a specific question.
To part (a) of the gquestion, I said, gelling of such goods is creating a possibility . 1 do not know what other possibilities he is referring to.
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: There 1s no proposal to destroy the confiscated goods. Steps have been tazken to dispose of the goods.
These are distributed to the National Consumers Cooperatives Federation who in their turn are selling it through the various cooperative societies and other government agencies.

FROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: May
1 know whether Government would accept the suggestion of selling the confiscated goods only for foreign currency, so that our foreign ex-hange reserves 'may be improved?

SHR]I PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: This is a good suggestion, but there are certain difficulties. For example, it was considered whether the seized watches could be sold to foreigners in duty free shops in airports, but as these watches did not carry any guarantee, that attempt failed. Anyway, we are exploring various possibilities to find out the best way in which these goods can be disposed of.
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SHRI P. GANGADEB: In view of the availability of smuggled goods on a large scale owing to MISA operation, do Government propose to have any formula according to which the prices of these goods will be deter-
wnined and in what manner the sale money is going to be utilised?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: For fixing the price, we ascertain the market price in those areas where the smuggled goods are sold.
When we dispose it of to the cooperative societies, we give a discount of 25 per cent.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: From his reply, are we {0 conclude that this contiscation and resale of contraband is now being made , legal and respectable operation which previously was 1llegal? What is there to prevent the multifarious agents of the smugglers themselves from agam cornering these goods as customers who come to nurchase and resellinn them again in the blackmarket? What is the benefit the country s deriving from thi. confiscation and resale?

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: The usual pruactice 1s to sell througp cooperative societies. When such a complaint comes to us, we stop disposal of the goods to that particular societv. For example, a complaint came in respect of one of the cooperative societies |n a State that they are
diverting a quantum of these goods wiich they receive from the National Cooperative Federation. Immediately we instructed the National Cooperatives Federation not to dispose of any goods to them This is a question which will require consideration, namely, in what best way we can dispose of the goods. Otherwise, the only alternative is to destroy them, Whether it is worthwhile destroying goods worth Rs. 40 {o 50 nrores, i» again a question for consideration.

SHRI S. A. KADER: The smuggled goods are being got not because of MISA but because of the vigilance.
It they are brought into the market through coopeiative societies oy other. wise, 1t means giving credit to the smuggled tlungs and smugglers ale encouraged to smuggle more My suggestion 1s, the re-exportable smug gled goods should be re exported and the remamning could be destioyed ‘Will he consider this suggestion”

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE Ths was considered earlier Thete are some difficulties Anyway we can consider 1t

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY 1¢1t a fact that the seizure of smuggled goods 1= 1cereasing year by year? If so what 15 the amount received by gov ernment by <ale of these goode 1last year?

MR SPEAKFR If he 1as got the
f sures he can give them

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE I can give some figures In 1971-72 the total guantity seized was Re 2034 lakhs and disposed of R«
1188 lakhs In 1973-74 upto August
the seizure waz: Rs 5054 lakh- ind sale Rs 752 lakh<
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SHRIMATI ROZA DESHPANDE In otder t7 cwib <muggling what other steps the Minister 1» thinking of> Be-Ing a woman 1 can cite une example T ¢ sarees which we gel from the mills the ordinary voiles cost Rs 60
Thev wave to be starched washed and ironed Instead ot thet i a woman buv< ; foreign nylon c<aree which does not need starching or ironmng 1t toss only R 70 Therefore 1f the M nister sincetely wants to curb
~mugghing of foreign goods will be try to bring down the price of local cloth ?

SHRI PRAMAB KUM\R MUKHER-
JEE It 1s 4 verv general question as to ow the pines o1 these goods can be curtbed But I do not know how 1t will come within the purview of this question Anyway Government are taking various measures to curb prices

MR SPEAKER Wnv do you ask only about sarees and not about turbans”

SHR[ VASANT SATHE The Minister would be ignorant of both!

MR SPEAKER I have to pay more than the cost for washing.


. 19 Oral Answers AGRAHAYANA 1, 1898 (SAKA) Oral Answers 30

ot g wilee ¢ ag A
wrfgT & f & wiea § Qe
® agq  «QT  HE@l §, A A
qi-ferd a@a® A 1 YU gwiwr &
FHOEHTGE duEH # a0 &
4g AWHT WIFATE fa: #4T G E77T
TIW BT & IR 97 FCRHWE 99~
TZH FY FI-HEAT FrErEty & ?
LT gr, &1 ;T oy fexled & A€
HEGT HEEer §1 9N foat war § AR
T AEY SO AT §, QY TG I AT
FRT AT |

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE: These unemployed people can form cooperative societies.

Fraud Cases investigated by Vigilance Officer in respect of State Bank of Bikaner and Jaipur

*166. SHRI D. K. PANDA: Will the M:nister of FINANCE be pleased to stute:

(a) the number ot cases investigated py the Vigilance Officer in respect of frauds, irregularities and disproportionate assets of the officers of State Bank of Bikaner ang Jaipur during the last three years; and

(b) what action has beep taken on the findings of the Report of Vigilance officer?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIL
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE);
(a) and (b). A statement ;s laid on
e Table of the House.

Statement

The Chiet Vigilance Officer of the State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur had, during the yearg 1971, 1872 and 1973,
reg:stered for investigation 8 cases relating to frauds and 5 cases relating to possession of disproportionate assets
- by certain officials of the bank. Of the 8 cases of fraud, 4 cases were subsequently handed over io the Central

Bureau of Investigation and 1 case to the Local Police for investigation. 3 cases were closed by the bank without further action for want of sufficient evidence after departmental investigations. The Central Bureau of Investigation has since completed investigation in the 4 cases entrusted to it and the persons concerned, which include 2 Agents of the bank, have been prosecuted in the Courts. The investigation by the Local Police in respect of the case entrusted to it is in progress As regards the 5 cases involving possession of disproportionate assets 4 were investigated by the bank and 1 was referred to the Central Bureau of Investigation. Al these 5 caseg have since beem closed as the allegations could not be substantiated

In addition, the Chief Vigilance Officer of the bank had, during the years
1971, 1972 and 1973, registered 149
cases involving procedural lapses, such ag violation of terms of Head Office sanction and or of the prescribed instructions jn respect of lnans and advances Of these cases, 95 were dropped after preliminary investigation for want of sufficieny cvidence and investigation reports are under scrutiny in 24 cases Of the remamning cases, departmental actijon has been initiated in respect of 27 cases and the 'matter wa, entrusted to the Central Bureau of Investigation in 3 cases Two of the bank’s officers have been placed under suspension in respect of the 3 cases entrusted to Central Bureau of Investigation. *

SHR] D. K. PANDA: In the statement it has been mentioned that there were 8 cases relating to frauds and 5 cases relating to possession of disproportionate assets. It further says:

“Three cases were closed by the bank without further action for want of sufficient evidence after departmental investigations. The Central Bureau of Investigation tas since completed investigation in the

